BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 503-200-115
Issue 2, July 1980
951 A 1-03 TELEPHONE SET
IDENTIFICA liON, INSTALLATION, AND CONNECTIONS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the

2.06 The handset assembly is a special antique
design (Fig. 1).
A. Ordering Guide
2.07 Telephone Set Ordering Information:
Set, Telephone, 951A1-03 (Complete and
ready to install.)
B. Component Parts
2.08 The 951A1-03 telephone set is comprised of
the following component parts:
• Dial, SUA
• Cord, Handset, H4EKt
• Jack Assembly (Handset Cord), 616RB
• Handset Assembly
• Cord, Mounting, D4BU-29t (14 feet long)
• Jack Assembly (Mounting Cord), 623P4
• Housing, 951AS1-03
• Ringer, P-Type
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 503-200-115
TABLE A
LINE AND RINGER CONNECTIONS
(951 A 1-03 TELEPHONE SET)t
TIP PARTY
WIRE INDIVID.
RING IDE NT
OR COLOR OR NO
PARTY IDE NT
GROUND
LEAD BRIDGED
GROUND
1ooon 2sson
R R R R R R
Inside G G G G G G
Wire at
Conn Blk
y y y y y y
BK B B B B B
R A A Ll c c
623P4 G Ll Ll A L2 L2
Line Cord y G G G G G Jack Assy
BK L2 L2 L2 * *
R K K K K K
S-R * * * * Ll
Ringer
s * * * Ll *
BK Ll G G G G
w F F F B B
G Ll Ll A Ll Ll
Line BL c c c * *
Switch BL-W A A Ll * *
BR L2 L2 L2 F F
s L2 L2 L2 A A
*Insulated and stored.
tFor access to set wiring, refer to paragraph 3.03.
• Unit, Telephone, 951AT
• Unit, Transmitter, T1t
• Unit, Receiver, U3t
• Network
• Line Switch.
2.09 These telephone sets are intended to be
used as single line or two-party wall sets,
t Only these items are field replaceable, for
all other repairs set must be returned to
Western Electric per paragraph 4.03.
Page 2
however, they can be used on four- and eight-party
service if a 28A ringer isolator is provided. For
connection information on the ringer isolator, refer
to Section 501-375-101.
3. INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS